Ira S. Lipsius LIPSIUS BENHAIM LAW LLP 80-02 Kew Gardens Road, Suite 1030 Kew Gardens, New York 11415 Telephone: (212) 981-8440 Facsimile: (888) 442-0284 Email: iral@lipsiuslaw.com

Attorney for Defendants Beechwood Capital Group, LLC, B Asset Manager LP, B Asset Manager II LP, Beechwood Re Investments, LLC, Beechwood Re Holdings, Inc., Beechwood Re (in Official Liquidation) s/h/a Beechwood Re Ltd., Beechwood Bermuda International Ltd., BAM Administrative Services, LLC, Illumin Capital Management LP, BBLN-PEDCO Corp., BHLN-PEDCO Corp., Mark Feuer, Scott Taylor, and Dhruv Narain

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK ------ X

	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	:	18-cv-06658 (JSR)
	: V	
TROTT, et al.,	X :	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	18-cv-10936 (JSR)
	:	
-V-	:	
	:	
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	X	

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE BEECHWOOD PARTIES' MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGU	MENT
I.	THE RICO, COMMON LAW, AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE <i>WAGONER</i> AND <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i> DOCTRINES 1
II.	THE CIVIL RICO CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED
III.	THE AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED
IV.	THE CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED
V.	THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED
VI.	THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED
VII.	THE ALTER EGO ALLEGATIONS AGAINST ILLUMIN AND THE CLAIMS AGAINST BCG AND THE PEDCO ENTITIES, WHICH THE JOLS HAVE ABANDONED, SHOULD BE DISMISSED
CONC	LUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

Briarpatch Ltd. LP v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc., 312 F. App'x 433 (2d Cir. 2009)
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,</i> 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berge</i> r, 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)7
First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc., 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)1
<i>In re Borders Grp., Inc.,</i> 453 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)
<i>In re Chowaiki & Co. Fine Art Ltd.</i> , 593 B.R. 699 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)
In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc., 329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)
In re Lehr Constr. Corp., 551 B.R. 732 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), aff'd, 666 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2016)
<i>In re Lehr Constr. Corp.</i> , 666 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2016)
<i>In re PHS Grp.</i> , Inc., 581 B.R. 16 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1570808 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019)10
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1759925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2019)4, 6, 9

Case 1:18-cv-10936-JSR Document 396 Filed 05/23/19 Page 4 of 15

<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010)
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit, 547 U.S. 71 (2006)
New Greenwich Litig. Tr., LLC v. Citco Fund Servs. (Europe) B.V., 145 A.D.3d 16 (1st Dep't 2016)
<i>Picard v. Kohn</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)
Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Madoff Sec.), 987 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)1, 2
Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd., 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
<i>Solow v. Stone</i> , 994 F. Supp. 173 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 163 F.3d 151 (2d Cir.1998)7
<i>Tatintsian v. Vorotyntsev</i> , 2019 WL 1746004 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2019)
Walker, Truesdell, Roth & Assocs., Inc., v. Globeop Fin. Servs. LLC, 2013 WL 8597474 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 27, 2013)
STATUTES
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)

Case 1:18-cv-10936-JSR Document 396 Filed 05/23/19 Page 5 of 15
